HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 19-03-799

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with Command Fire Apparatus to purchase a 1999 Freightliner pumper/tanker fire truck for the Klehini Valley Volunteer Fire Department (KVVFD) for an amount not-to-exceed \$159,000.

WHEREAS, the Klehini Valley Volunteer Fire Department (KVVFD) has been setting aside funds to purchase an additional fire truck; and

WHEREAS, ISO has completed its analysis of the structural fire suppression delivery system provided in Fire Service Area #3 and given a Public Protection Classification (PPC) of 8B/10; and

WHEREAS, the PPC plays an important role in the underwriting process for insurance companies to determine the premiums charged policyholders for homeowners' insurance: and

WHEREAS, the KKVFD has been advised that the purchase of new fire truck with additional water capacity will be a factor considered in the reduction of their PPC classification; and

WHEREAS, the KVVFD has identified a 1999 Freightliner pumper/tanker fire truck available for purchase from Command Fire Apparatus for \$145,000; and

WHEREAS, the KVVFD has identified a third-party inspector to inspect the fire truck prior to completion of the contract; and

WHEREAS, KVVFD has obtained shipping quotes and believes the shipping costs will not exceed \$14,000 to ship the truck to Haines; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough has been setting aside CIP funds (\$55,000) for the purchase of a fire truck for use by KVVFD and KVVFD has saved \$ 104,000 from State Revenue Sharing to purchase such truck; and

WHEREAS, the identified amount is sufficient to cover this purchase order, plus the cost of delivering the vehicle to Haines,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with Command Fire Apparatus to purchase a fire truck for use by the KVVFD for an amount not-to-exceed \$159,000.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 26th day of March, 2019.

HAINES BORO CORP ance ED Janice/Hill, Mayor Aftest: SEAL OCTOBER 17 2002 S Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk ATEOFALA